Agenda %
% | OXFORD
E CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing & Gambling Acts

Casework Sub-Committee

This licensing hearing will be held on:

Date: Wednesday 28 August 2024

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall

For further information please contact:

Committee & Member Services Team, Committee Services Officer

@ 01865 252946 >4 democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting.

The Licensing Team sends details to interested parties who have made valid
representations in writing on these applications. Only those interested parties
may speak at the hearing.

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website

Please contact the Committee Services Officer with any other queries.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings

Committee Membership
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 3

Substitutes are permitted from other members of the Licensing and Gambling Acts
Committee

Councillor Simon Ottino
Councillor Asima Qayyum

Councillor lan Yeatman

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Election of Chair for the hearings

To confirm the Chair of this Sub-Committee for the duration of this
hearing.

Procedure for the hearing

The hearing procedures are attached.

Determine the Notification to Suspend or Revoke a
Personal Licence

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the notification to suspend or
revoke a personal licence for Mr. Hugh Wayne Anderson
(05/01415/PER), taking into account the details in the report and any
representations made at the hearing.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Pages

11-22



Information for those attending

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public

Members of public and press can record, or repo
[...]
ature as well as
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself’ and
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were
civil partners.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings

Agenda Item 2

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING CASEWORK SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

Housekeeping Matters
e Mobiles must be switched off
e No smoking throughout the

building
e Consumption of food is not
permitted
The Meeting
1. The Licensing Casework Sub-Committee shall consist of three members

of the Council (councilors). At the start of each Sub-Committee meeting a
Chair shall be elected from among the three members. The Sub-
Committee is responsible for reaching a decision upon the application
being heard by the Sub-Committee, having received addresses and
representations from all parties.

The Paperwork

2. Officers of the Licensing Authority (the City Council) will prepare the
paperwork for the application that is to be heard by the Sub-Committee.
The paperwork will include:-

A su
[...]
cence.



27. In other cases (not mentioned in paragraph 26), excluding where a hearing
has been dispensed with, the Sub-Committee must make its determination
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day
on which the hearing was held.

28. A written decision outlining the reasons for the decision will be sent to the
parties forthwith on making its determinations.

Closed hearing

29. The hearing shall take place in public. However, the Sub-Committee may
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or
that part of the hearing, taking place in public.



This page is intentionally left blank



To:

Date:

Report of:
Title of Report:

Application Ref:

Agenda Iltem 3

=

3

=

| %R

E NN

S | OXFORD

E CITY
COUNCIL

Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee
28" August 2024
Executive Director for Communities and People.

Hugh Wayne Anderson — determine the Notification to
Suspend or Revoke a Personal Licence

05/01415/PER

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report:

Corporate Priority:

To inform the determination of the Notification to Suspend
or Revoke a Personal Licence.

Enable an Inclusive Economy

resolves to:

Recommendation(s): That the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee

1. Determine the Notification to Suspend or Revoke a Personal Licence taking
into account the details in this report and any representations made at this
Sub-Committee meeting.

Appendices

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Thames Valley Police Notification of Mr Andersons
conviction to the Licensing Authority

The Licensing Authority’s Notification to Suspend or
Revoke a Personal Licence to Mr Hugh Anderson

The Licensing Authority’s Notification to Suspend or
Revoke a Personal Licence to Thames Valley Police

Thames Valley Police Representation to the Notification to
Suspend or Revoke a Personal Licence to Mr Hugh
Anderson

Introduction and background

This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub- Committee

so it may determine in accordance with its powers and the Licensing Act 2003
whether to revoke Mr Anderson’s Personal Licence following his relevant
conviction under the Licensing Act 2003.

11



Licensing History

2. Mr Anderson was issued a Personal Licence by Oxford City Council on 4" August
2005. Personal licences do not have an expiry date under the Licensing Act 2003.

3. On 11™ April 2024 Mr Hugh Anderson was convicted of two offences deemed
relevant under the Licensing Act 2003:

e Two counts of Sexual Assault on a Female Over 13 by way of intentionally
touching a female (no penetration)

Disposal:
e Suspended Imprisonment for 26 weeks wholly suspended for 2 years.
e Sex Offenders Notice for 10 years.
e Costs £3500.00.
e Victim Surcharge £156.00

A copy of the email correspondence with Thames Valley Police confirming this
conviction can be found at Appendix One.

4. On 6" June 2024 the Licensing Authority sent Mr Anderson a Notice of
Consideration to Suspend or Revoke a Personal Licence following the notification
of his relevant convictions (s132A (4) Licensing Act 2003). Mr Anderson was
permitted 28 days to make a representation to the notice, of which none was
received.

A copy of the Notice under s132A (4) Licensing Act 2003 can be found at
Appendix Two.

5. A copy of this notice and notification of the conviction was sent to Thames Valley
Police Licensing Department via email on 5" July 2024 proposing to revoke Mr
Anderson’s personal licence in light of his convictions for relevant offences.
Thames Valley Police were permitted 28 days to make representation to the notice.

A copy of the email sent to Thames Valley Police can be found at Appendix Three.

6. In making a recommendation to revoke (rather than suspend) the Licensing
Authority has taken the following factors into account:

(a) the serious nature of offences that resulted in the convictions.
(
[...]
no penetration) under the sexual offences act 2003. A copy of this email
is attached.

Following this, on 6t June 2024 the Licensing Authority sent via recorded delivery
a notice of consideration (attached) to suspend or revoke personal licence under
Section 132A (4) Licensing Act 2003 to the following personal licence holder:

Mr Hugh Wayne Anderson

Personal Licence Number: 05/01415/PER

No representation has been received by the Licensing Authority from Mr Hugh
Anderson..

The Licensing Authority therefore gives notice under Section 132A (10) Licensing
Act 2003 to the Chief Officer of Police that it proposes to revoke the personal
licence. The Licensing Authority now invites the Chief Officer of Police to make a
representation regarding the issue of whether the licence should be suspended or
revoked having regard to the crime prevention objective.

The Chief Officer of Police may make a representation within a period of 14 days
beginning on the day this notice is received.

If you have any queries; please don’t hesitate to contact me or the licensing
department.

Kind Regards
| Senior Licensing Compliance Officer | Communities and
eople | Oxford City Council | Town Hall | St Aldate's | Oxford | OX1 1BX | General

Telephone No: 01865 252565 | Post point 3.6
Website: www.oxford.gov.uk | Follow us on Twitter: www.twitter.com/OxfordCity | Like us on Facebook:
faceboot OxfordCityC i

19



APPENDIX FOUR

email: I

www.thamesvalley.police.uk

THAMES VALLEY

POLICE

Our Reference: 05/01415/PER

o
=
c
[=g
o
n
a
=
oo
o
=
=
(m]
(=]
=
E

12/07/2024

To: The Licensing Authority (Oxford City Council)

SUBJECT: SECTION 132A (4) LICENSING ACT 2003: NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION TO SUSPEND OR
REVOKE PERSONAL LICENCE- POLICE REPRESENTATIONS

Regarding the recent notice by the licensing authority to consider the status of Mr Hugh
Anderson’s personal licence to authorise the sale of alcohol, Thames Valley Police support
such consideration and recommend that the licence is revoked.

Our r
[...]
is safe and responsible place for the public to go
out in and all of us must ensure that Oxford is a beacon that promote Oxford as a safe and
pleasant place to socialise in.

Mr Anderson has fallen short of that expectation.

21



It is no light matter to consider rescinding such an authorisation, but in this matter, the
breach of trust and the assault on the two victims warrants it in this instance.

Mr Anderson has been found guilty of serious relevant offences and as such, it is the
recommendation of the police to the licensing committee to revoke the personal licence.

22



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the hearing
	3 Determine the Notification to Suspend or Revoke a Personal Licence
	Introduction and background
	Licensing History
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	Home Office Statutory Guidance
	APPENDICES_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
on Wednesday 28 August 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Ottino
	Councillor Lygo

	Councillor Yeatman
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Joshua Curnow, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer
Alison Daly, Team Leader Lawyer Litigation and Regulatory Law and Governance

Brenda McCollum, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present:
Alex Bloomfield, Thames Valley Police

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Qayyum sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.
<AI1>

21. Election of Chair for the hearings 

Councillor Lygo was elected Chair for this hearing.
</AI1>

<AI2>

22. Procedure for the hearing 

The Chair explained the hearing procedures to be followed and asked the attendees to introduce themselves.

</AI2>

<AI3>

23. Determine the Notification to Suspend or Revoke a Personal Licence 

The decision notice for this hearing is attached.
</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm. 
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 30 September 2024
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


